

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:) DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2020-0181
)
Kirk Wilson, Individual) **COMPLAINANT'S OPPOSITION TO**
) **RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO**
Glennallen, Alaska) **DISMISS AND/OR MOTION FOR**
) **ACCELERATED DECISION AND**
Respondent.) **COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO**
_____) **STRIKE**

**Complainant's Opposition to Respondent's Motion
to Dismiss and/or Accelerated Decision and
Complainant's Motion to Strike**

Docket No. CWA-10-2020-0181

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 155, ORC 11-C07
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 553-1037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

A. Motion to Dismiss..... 3

B. Motion for Accelerated Decision..... 4

C. Motion to Strike 6

IV. ARGUMENT 9

A. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss..... 9

1. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss because Respondent failed to comply with the procedural requirements set forth in the Rules of Practice. 9

2. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss because EPA sufficiently stated a claim upon which relief can be granted and Respondent failed to identify any deficiency with EPA’s prima facie case. 11

B. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion for Accelerated Decision..... 17

1. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion for Accelerated Decision because Respondent failed to comply with the procedural requirements set forth in the Rules of Practice. 17

2. The Tribunal should deny Respondent’s Motion for Accelerated Decision because Respondent failed to meet his burden to demonstrate that no genuine dispute of material fact exists and because a Motion for Accelerated Decision is premature..... 19

C. The Tribunal should grant EPA’s Motion to Strike..... 20

1. The Tribunal should strike Respondent’s counterclaims because the Tribunal lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate any claim other than a penalty action brought by EPA, and it is an improper forum for Respondent’s claims. 20

2. The Tribunal should strike redundant, immaterial, and impertinent matter from Respondent’s Answer. 22

3. The Tribunal should strike Respondent’s defenses of laches/undue delay and statute of limitations as insufficient..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	4, 6, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1985).....	4, 6, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544.....	3, 11
<i>Bostwick Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 900 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>California Pub. Interest Res. Grp v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 712 (N.D. Calif. 1993).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>Delta Consulting Group, Inc. v. R. Randle Constr., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	3, 11
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22, 26
<i>Greenwich Ins. Co. v. Rodgers</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	7, 22
<i>In re 2TheMart.com, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.Supp.2d 955 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	7
<i>In re Four Strong Builders, Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 762 (EAB 2006).....	10
<i>In re JHNY, Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 372 (EAB 2005)	10
<i>In re Polo Dev., Inc.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 100 (EAB 2016).....	9
<i>In re Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 9 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2003)	24
<i>In re VSS International, Inc.</i> , CWA Appeal No. 20-02 (EAB Dec. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Asbestos Specialists, Inc.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 819 (EAB, Oct. 6, 1993)	3
<i>In the Matter of B&L Plating, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 183 (EAB Oct. 20, 2003).....	7
<i>In the Matter of BWX Techs.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000).....	4, 5, 19
<i>In the Matter of Carbon Injection Systems LLC, Scott Forster, and Eric Lofquist</i> , Docket No. RCRA-05-2011-0009, 2012 WL 756519 (February 14, 2012)	8
<i>In the Matter of Clarksburg Casket Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496, (EAB 1999).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2004)	4
<i>In the Matter of Dearborn Refining Company</i> , Docket No. RCRA-05-2001-0019, 2003 WL 21213218 (Jan. 17, 2003).....	6, 8, 23
<i>In the Matter of Eagle Brass Company</i> , Docket No. EPCRA-03-2015-0127, 2016 WL 7488188 (December 21, 2016).....	7, 24
<i>In the Matter of Euclid of Va., Inc.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 616 (EAB 2008)	7
<i>In the Matter of MTJ American, LLC</i> , Docket No. FIFRA-04-2014-3009 (Nov. 17, 2015).....	20

<i>In the Matter of Ram Inc.</i> , Docket No. SWDA-06-2005-5301, 2008 WL 4140364 (Jul. 12, 2008).....	24
<i>In the Matter of San Pedro Forklift</i> , Docket No. CWA-09-2009-0006, 2010 WL 3324916 (Aug. 4, 2010).....	23
<i>In the Matter of Wego Chemical & Mineral Corporation</i> , 4 E.A.D. 513, (EAB 1993).....	3
<i>Isringhausen Import, Inc. v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6029733, No. 10-CV-3253 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2011).....	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	20
<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4, 11
<i>Oak Tree Farm Dairy, Inc. v. Block</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1351 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	3
<i>Roberts v. Browning</i> , 610 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1979).....	6, 20
<i>Rogers Corp. v. EPA</i> , 275 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Sagan v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1072 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	7, 22
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Great Lakes Bus. Credit LLC</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	8, 26
<i>U.S. v. Cole</i> , 2014 WL 1303143, *7 (D. Or. 2014).....	7, 23, 26
<i>U.S. v. RGM Corp.</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 780, 786 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	11
<i>Wilkerson v. Butler</i> , 229 F.R.D. 166, 170 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	7, 22

Other Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 11, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	13
33 U.S.C § 1362(5).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	13
40 C.F.R § 22.20(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 22.16.....	1, 2
40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a).....	9, 17

40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a)(2).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a)(3).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a)(4).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a).....	3, 21
40 C.F.R. § 22.22(a)(1).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a).....	14, 16
40 C.F.R. § 22.31(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 22.4(c).....	10, 18
40 C.F.R. § 22.1(a)(6).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 230.3 (2014)	13
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	12
40 C.F.R. Part 22.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	7, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....	5, 19
